6475440

DATED 10 OCTOBER 2008

(1) AG TECHNOLOGIES PLC

(2) SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

SHARE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

Atlantic Law Llp Solicitors **One Great Cumberland Place** London W1H 7AL Tel: (020) 7616 2666 Pax : (020) 7616 2880

> Atlantic Law LLP One Great Cumberland Place London WIH 7AL Telephone 020 7616 2888 Facsimile 020 7616 2880

We certify this is a true and correct copy of the original

Atlantic Law Lip Date: 20/10/2008

SHAUNA JINNAH - SOLICITUR.



A82

24/10/2008 **COMPANIES HOUSE**

CONTENTS

He	ading Number			Page
1	Definitions and Interpretation			3
2	Sale of Shares			5
3	Consideration .		•	. 5
4	Completion			5
5	Additional Obligations of the Shareholders	• ••		6
6	Warranties			7
7	Matters Pending Completion		-	.7
8	Notices			7
9	Costs .			8
10	General			8
Sch	edule 1 – Shareholders .		•	. 10
Sch	edule 2 - Particulars of the Company			12
Sch	edule 3 - Share Register and Consideration Shares			13
Sch	edule 4 - Shareholders' Warranties	•		14
Sch	edule 5 - Purchaser's Warranties .		•	15
Sch	edule 6 - Completion Requirements			16

١	GREEN	JENT	dated	. 2008

PARTIES

- (1) AG TECHNOLOGIES PLC a company incorporated in the United Kingdom under company number 06475440 and with registered office at Thames House, Portsmouth Road, Esher, Surrey KT10 9AD ("the Purchaser").
- (2) SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC. as set out in Schedule 1 of this agreement being the registered owners of the entire issued and outstanding share capital of AG Technologies, Inc. ("the Shareholders")

INTRODUCTION

- (A) The Shareholders are the issued and outstanding holders and beneficial owners of the Shares
- (B) The Shareholders are willing to sell the Shares to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser is willing to purchase them, on the terms and conditions of this Agreement
- (C) Pursuant to Completion, the Shareholders will transfer the Shares to the Purchaser as provided herewith
- (D) Details of AG Technologies, Inc. are set out in Schedule 2

IT IS AGREED as follows

1 Definitions and Interpretation

The definitions and interpretation provisions set out in this clause shall apply in this Agreement

"Agreement" this agreement including its schedules, appendices and attachments,

"Business Day" a day (not being a Saturday or Sunday) when banks are open for general business in London,

"Company"

AG Technologies, Inc., a company having its registered office at 461 Watchung Avenue, Watchung NJ 07069 USA, as set

out in Schedule 2,

"Completion" the performance by the parties of the obligations (to the extent not previously waived in terms of this Agreement) assumed

by them respectively under clause 4,

"Completion Date"

The date of Completion,

"Consideration"

the consideration for the Shares payable in accordance with Clause 3.

"Consideration Shares"

the aggregate amount of ordinary shares in the capital of the Purchaser to be issued to the Shareholders at a ratio of 116,667 shares in the Purchaser for 1 share in the Company as set out in Schedule 3,

"Encumbrance"

any interest or equity of any person (including, without limitation, any right to acquire, option, right of pre-emption or right of conversion) or any mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, assignment or any other encumbrance, priority or security interest or arrangement of whatever nature over or in the relevant property,

"Notice"

notices as set out in clause 8,

"Shares"

the entire issued and outstanding share capital of the Company owned by the Shareholders comprising 1500 common stock, no par authorised value;

"Shareholders"

the owners of the entire issued and outstanding share capital

of the Company set out Schedule 1,

"Warranty" and "Warranties"

the warranties, representations and undertakings contained or

referred to in clause 6 and Schedules 4 and 5

- 12 References to statutes or statutory provisions include those statutes or statutory provisions as amended, extended, consolidated, re-enacted or replaced from time to time and any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under them
- 13 Unless specified to the contrary, use of the singular is deemed to include the plural, use of any gender is deemed to include every gender and any reference to a person is deemed to include a corporation a partnership and other body or entity, and (in each case) vice versa
- 14 Any undertaking by any of the parties not to do any act or thing shall be deemed to include an undertaking not to permit or suffer or assist the doing of that act or thing

1.5 The headings shall not affect interpretation

2 Sale of Shares

The Shareholders shall sell the Shares with full title guarantee and free from Encumbrances and the Purchaser shall purchase the Shares pursuant to this Agreement

3 Consideration

- The Consideration shall be the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares credited as fully paid by the Purchaser to the Shareholders in the proportions set out in Schedule 3
- The Consideration Shares shall be issued with full title guarantee credited as fully paid up and shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Purchaser and shall carry the right to receive in full all dividends declared, made or paid after the date of this Agreement

4 Completion

- 4 1 Completion shall take place at such time, place and date as the Shareholder and the Purchaser may agree
- 4 2 On Completion the parties will comply with their respective obligations under Schedule 6
- 4 3 If any of the requirements of Schedule 6 (to the extent not previously waived in terms of this Agreement) are not complied with on the date fixed for Completion the party not in default may (without prejudice to its other rights and remedies including the right to claim damages for the breach)
 - 4 3 1 proceed to Completion so far as practicable (without prejudice to its rights under this Agreement), or
 - 4 3 2 rescind this Agreement without liability to any other party and in the event of such rescission it is agreed that the parties rights and obligations shall cease immediately on termination but their accrued rights and obligations shall not be affected, or
 - 4 3 3 waive all or any of the obligations in question of the other party
- Each party shall execute such further documents and perform and do such further acts and things following Completion as the other party

may reasonably request in writing in order to carry the provisions of this Agreement into full effect. The costs and expenses incurred in carrying out any such request will be paid by the party making the request

Each party agrees to co-operate with and assist the other parties in the taking of all steps necessary or appropriate to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement

5 Additional Obligations of the Shareholders

- 5 1 The Shareholders warrant and represent to the Purchaser that they are entitled to sell and transfer to the Purchaser the full legal and beneficial ownership of the Shares free from any Encumbrances on the terms of this Agreement
- The Shareholders shall not before Completion dispose of any interest in the Shares or grant any Encumbrance over the Shares
- The Shareholders shall sell the Shares with all rights now and in the future attaching to them
- The Shareholders waive, and agree to procure the waiver of, any restrictions on transfer which may exist in relation to the Shares under the existing constitution of the Company or otherwise
- For so long after Completion as they remain the issued and outstanding holder of any of the Shares the Shareholders shall hold them and any distributions, property and rights deriving from them in trust for the Purchaser and shall deal with the Shares and any distributions, property and rights deriving from them as the Purchaser directs
- The Shareholders shall provide or procure to be provided to the Purchaser and its agents and advisers all information in their possession or under their control concerning the business, accounts, finance or contractual arrangements or other dealings, transactions or affairs of the Company and the Shareholders will give or procure to be given to the Purchaser and its agents and advisers such access (including the right to take copies) to such documents

6. Warranties

The Shareholders warrant, represent and undertake with the Purchaser in the terms of Schedule 4. The Shareholders shall be held jointly and severally liable for any breach of the Warranties set out in Schedule 4 and/or for any breach of a term or condition of this Agreement.

- The Purchaser warrants, represents and undertakes with the Shareholders in the terms of Schedule 5
- The Warranties are deemed to be repeated on each day up to and including the day of Completion and any reference made to the date of this Agreement (whether express or implied) in relation to any Warranty shall be construed, in relation to any such repetition, as a reference to each such day
- Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that the other parties are entering into this Agreement in reliance on the Warranties

7. Matters Pending Completion

- 7 I The Shareholders shall immediately disclose to the Purchaser in writing any of the following which may become known to them or any of them after the date of this Agreement and before Completion
 - 7 1 1 any breach of any of the Warranties, and
 - 7 1 2 any breach by the Shareholders of any obligation on their part under this Agreement
- 7 2 If any such disclosure shall be made as set out in this Clause 7, or if the Purchaser otherwise becomes aware of any such matter or thing, the Purchaser may at any time before Completion, by written notice to the Shareholders, rescind this Agreement

8. Notices

- 8 I Every notice given or required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and in the English language. A Notice shall be sent to the issued and outstanding office of the recipient or at such other address as the Shareholders or Purchaser shall have notified to the other party in accordance with this clause.
- 82 Every Notice shall be sent by courier, or by first class recorded delivery post (if within the United Kingdom), or by prepaid airmail (if elsewhere), or by facsimile transmission A Notice addressed to a corporation shall be marked for the attention of its chief executive (or equivalent officer) To be valid a Notice must be despatched on a Business Day
- A Notice shall be deemed to be served, if by courier, at the time of delivery and, if posted, at 10 00 a m on the second Business Day after the day it was put in the post if sent within the United Kingdom or at 10 00 a m (local time at the place of destination) on the fifth Business Day after the day it was put in the post if sent by airmail If sent by

facsimile transmission it shall be deemed to be served at the expiration of two hours after the time of despatch, if despatched before 3 00 p m (local time to the sender), and in any other case at 10 00 a.m (local time to the sender) on the first Business Day after the date of despatch

In proving service of a Notice it shall be sufficient to prove that delivery was made or that the envelope containing the Notice was properly addressed and posted (either by prepaid first class recorded delivery post or by prepaid airmail, as the case may be) or that the sender's facsimile transmission report confirmed receipt

9. Costs

All costs of preparing and completing this Agreement will be met by the Company

10. General

- None of the rights or obligations of either party under this Agreement may be assigned or transferred without the prior written consent of the other party
- This Agreement and the documents referred to in it constitute the entire agreement between the parties relating to their subject matter, and supersede all previous agreements between the parties relating to that subject matter. There shall be deemed to be comprised in this Agreement all letters and acknowledgements exchanged between the parties contemporaneously with and expressed to be ancillary to this Agreement
- Any variation or waiver of any of the terms of this Agreement shall not be binding unless set out in writing, expressed to amend this Agreement and signed by or on behalf of each of the parties
- 10 4 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales
- If any provision of this Agreement, or any part of a provision of this Agreement, is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable the remaining provisions, or the remainder of the provision concerned, shall continue in effect
- A failure or delay in enforcing compliance with any term of this Agreement shall not be a waiver of that or any other term of this Agreement
- The express rights and remedies provided in this Agreement do not exclude any other rights or remedies provided by law, except to the

- extent that the rights and remedies of a party are expressly excluded or restricted by the terms of this Agreement
- This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all the counterparts when taken together will constitute one agreement Each party may enter into this Agreement by executing a counterpart
- Each individual signing this Agreement on behalf of a party represents that he has been fully empowered by that party to execute this Agreement, that all necessary action to authorise execution of this Agreement by him has been taken by such party, that the party on whose behalf he executes this Agreement has full authority, power and capacity to enter into this Agreement and that all necessary actions have been taken to enable that party lawfully to enter into this Agreement.
- 10 10 Unless expressly provided in this Agreement, no provision of this Agreement is enforceable pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to it

Schedule 1

Shareholders of entire issue and outstanding capital of the Company	Shareholder address
Wes Caldwell	180 Aqueduct Road Washington Crossing, PA 18977 USA
Andrea Delleni	Corso Risorgimento 13/BIS Biela, Italy 13900 USA
Cary Green	224 Magnolia Ridge Drive Jonesborough TN 37659 USA
Dianne Henn	1049 Erin Court Yardley, PA 19067 USA
Michael Indiano	593 Nottingham Drive Yardley, PA 19067 USA
Robert Lambrou	99 Brookfield Drive Jackson, NJ 08527 USA
John Rossi	461 Watchung Avenue Watchung, NJ 07069 USA
Rolf Rupperecht	17 Richmond Road Stanhope, NJ 07874 USA
Ronald Spiaggia	13 Grandin Terrace Annandale, NJ 08801 USA

Chester Stewart	846 Oak Harbor Drive Juno Brach, FL 33408 USA
Suisse Finance (America) Inc	Suisse Finance (America) Inc 405 Lexington Avenue 26 th Floor New York, NY 10174
The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee	6 Dogwood Drive Hillsborough NJ 08844
Charles Coccaro	6 Dogwood Drive Hillsborough NJ 08844

Schedule 2 - Particulars of the Company

- I Company Number 4428693
- 2 Place of Incorporation Delaware, USA
- 3 Date of Incorporation 25 September 2007
- 4 Registered office 461 Watchung Avenue, Watchung, New Jersey 07069 USA
- 5 Directors Michael Indiano and John Rossi
- Nature of business General commercial company, established for the design and development of zero bacteria technology
- 7 Tax residence USA

Schedule 3 – Shareholders of the Company

Shareholder Name	No. of Shares Issued in the Company	No. of Consideration Shares to be issued (1: 116667) in the Purchaser	Percentage Shareholding in the Purchaser after Share Exchange
Wes Caldwell	7 5	875,003	1%
Andrea Delleni	15	1,750,006	1%
Cary Green	7.5	875,003	1%
Dianne Henn	15	1,750,00 \$	1%
Michael Indiano	782 505	91,292,553	52%
Robert Lambrou	9 995	1,166,087	1%
John Rossi	300	35,000,116	20%
Ronald Spiaggia	9 995	1,166,087	1%
Chester Stewart	15	1,750,006	1%
Suisse Finance			
(America) Inc	255	29,750,099	17%
Rolf Rupperecht	7 5	875,003	1%
DBP Total Lighting	37 5	4,375,015	3%
Charles Coccaro	37 5	4,375,015	3%
	Total 1500	Total 174,999,9981	Total 100%

Schedule 4 - Shareholders' Warranties

A GENERAL

1. Capacity

- The Shareholders have full power to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement which will, when executed, constitute lawful and binding obligations on the Shareholders in accordance with its terms
- The Shareholders are the beneficial owners of or are otherwise entitled to sell and transfer to the Purchaser the full legal and beneficial ownership of the Shares on the terms of this Agreement

2. Effect of Agreement

2 1 Compliance with the terms of this Agreement does not require the consent or agreement of any person who is not a party to this Agreement,

3. Disputes and litigation

- There are no court orders, injunctions or unsatisfied judgments outstanding against the Company nor is it party to any undertaking or assurance given to a court, tribunal, regulatory authority, governmental agency or any other person in connection with the determination or settlement of any claim or proceedings
- Neither the Company nor any of its officers nor any person for whose acts or defaults the Company may be liable is involved in any civil, criminal or arbitration proceedings and no such proceedings and no claims of any nature are pending or threatened by or against the Company and there are no facts likely to give rise to any such proceedings

4. Consents, Encumbrances and Compliance with Laws

- 4 l The Company is free from all Encumbrances
- The Company has performed all obligations required to be performed with respect to or affecting its business, employees and assets and is not in default under any laws, regulations, orders, decrees, judgments, contracts, agreements, licences, obligations or restrictions of whatever nature binding upon it or which affect its assets or employees or the operations of its business

Schedule 5 - Purchaser's Warranties

- The Purchaser has full power to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement which will, when executed, constitute lawful and binding obligations on the Purchaser in accordance with its terms
- The Purchaser is duly authorised and entitled to issue to the Shareholders the Consideration Shares which will be fully paid up ordinary shares free from Encumbrances

Schedule 6 - Completion requirements

On Completion the parties will comply with the following requirements

Shareholders' Requirements

- The Shareholders shall deliver to the Purchaser or its nominated representative
 - definitive share certificates in respect of the Shares,
 - a copy of the share register of the Company indicating transfers of the Shares duly executed by the issued and outstanding holders of such Shares in favour of the Purchaser in the proportions set out in Schedule 3 of this Agreement,
 - to the extent that they are capable of doing so, the certificate of incorporation or similar documents, (and, if applicable any certificates of incorporation on change of name) any common seal, any securities seal, statutory minute books and registers (duly made up to the date of Completion), share certificate book and copies of the memorandum and articles of association of the Company

Purchaser's obligations

- 2 Against compliance with the above provisions of this Schedule the Purchaser shall
 - deliver to the Shareholders respectively or to nominated representatives definitive share certificates in respect of the Consideration Shares,
 - 2 2 procure that there shall be held a meeting of the directors of the Purchaser attended by a quorum of the directors, at which this agreement and the transaction entailed is approved and consented to and that a copy of the board minutes of such meeting is provided to the Shareholders

EXECUTED by AG TECHNOLGOES PLC	Michael Indiano Director John Rossi Director	
EXECUTED by SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
I Cary Green)) Cary Green	
2 Andrea Delleni))	×
3 Dianne Henn)) Dianne Henn	X
4 Michael Indiano) J. M. Indiano Michael Indiano	Х
5 Robert Lambrou)) . Robert Lambrou	X
6 John Rossi		*

PAGE 02/02

EXECUTED by AG TECHNOLGOES PLC) Michael Indiano Director
))
EXECUTED by SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 1. Cary Green	Cary Green
2 Andrea Delleni)) Andrea Delleni
3 Dianne Henn)),
4 Michael Indiano)) Michael Indiano
S. Robert Lambrou) Nobert Lambrou
6. John Rossi))

EXECUTED by AG TECHNOLGOES PLC)) Michael Indiano Director
)) John Rossi Director
EXECUTED by SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
1. Cary Green) Cary Green
2 Andrea Delleni	Andrea Delleni
3 Dianne Henn)). Dianne Henn
4 Michael Indiano)) Michael Indiano
5. Robert Lambrou))
6 John Rossi))

73 C 176 75 4		
1		•
	•	,
EXECUTED by AGTECHNOLGOES PLC)	بر " "ر
AGTECHNOLGOES PLC	Michael Indiano Director	ا م ا ا م ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا ا
The state of the s)	۳. ۳
	John Rossi Director	, ,
EXECUTED by SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
1 Cary Green	Cary Green	· / ·
2. Andres Delleni)	
3. Dranne Henn	Dianne Henn 10/6/08	•
		,
4. Michael Indiano	}	
A September 1	Michael Indiano	
5. Robert Lambrou)	,
6. John Rossi))	
	•	
1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

EXECUTED by AG TECHNOLGOES PLC))
))
EXECUTED by SHAREHOLDERS OF AG TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
i Cary Green)) Cary Green
2 Andrea Delleni)) Andrea Delleni
3 Dianne Henn))
4 Michael Indiano)) , , , Michael Indiano
5 Robert Lambrou	Robert Lambrou
6 John Rossi))

7 Ronald Spiaggia	1 / Your
9 Suisse Finance (America) Inc.)) [Joseph Messina]
10 Rolf Rupprecht) Rolf Rupprecht
11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Tota! Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee))
12 Charles Coccaro)) Charles Coccaro
13 Wes Caldwell))

7 Ronald Spiaggia)
8 Chester Stewart	Chet Stewart Chester STEWART
9 Suisse Pinance (America) Inc) [Joseph Messina]
10 Rolf Rupprecht) Rolf Rupprecht
11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee) Jeffery Tauber
12 Charles Coccaro) Charles Coccaro
13. Wes Caldwell))

7 Ronald Spiaggia)) Ronald Spiaggia
8 Chester Stewart)) Chet Stewart
9 Suisse Finance (America) Inc	[Jøseph Messina]
10 Rolf Rupprecht)) Rolf Rupprecht
11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee)) Jeffery Tauber
12 Charles Coccaro)) Charles Coccaro

7 Ronald Spiaggia))
8 Chester Stewart)) Chet Stewart
9 Suisse Finance (America) Inc)) [Joseph Messina]
10 Rolf Rupprecht	Rolf Rupprecht Ruppscht
11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee)) Jeffery Tauber
12 Charles Coccaro) Charles Coccaro
13 Wes Caldwell))

Robert Labrou

Robert Labrou

6 John Rossi

7 Ronald Spiaggia

8 Chet Stewart

9 Suisse Finance (America) Inc

[Joseph Messina]

10 Rolf Rupperecht

11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee Jeffery Tauber

12 Charles Coccaro

| Cheef Stewart | Cheef

19

18

7 Ronald Spraggra)) Ronald Spiaggia
8 Chester Stewart) Chet Stewart
9 Suisse Finance (America) Inc))
10. Rolf Rupprecht) Rolf Rupprecht
11 The Defined Benefit Plan of Total Lighting Services, Jeff Tauber, Trustee)) , , Jeffery Tauber
12 Charles Coccaro	Charles Coccaro
13 Wes Caldwell	Wes Caldwell : CALDWELL, III
FAX 70:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
AG TECHNO	06165
908-754-	4253
ATTN: JOHN	Rossi